

# County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

# Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 13-0637 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 5/24/2013 In control: Board of Supervisors

**On agenda:** 6/18/2013 **Final action:** 6/18/2013

Title: Health and Human Services Agency, Mental Health Division, recommending the Board consider the

following:

1) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign retroactive Amendment I to Agreement for Services 628-S1210 with Dignity Health Medical Foundation for the provision of inpatient mental health services and medical care for a term of February 22, 2012 through June 30, 2015 with a maximum annual

obligation of \$200,000; and 2) Authorize the Purchasing Agent to execute further documents relating to the above noted

Agreement, including amendments thereto, contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk

Management, which do not affect the maximum dollar amount or term of the Agreement.

FUNDING: Federal and State funding.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Approved CRS 628-S1210, A1 6-18-13.pdf, 2. B - 628-S1210, A1 6-18-13.pdf, 3. C - 628-

S1210 6-18-13.pdf, 4. Executed Amendment I 6-18-13

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/18/2013	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Health and Human Services Agency, Mental Health Division, recommending the Board consider the following:

- 1) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign retroactive Amendment I to Agreement for Services 628-S1210 with Dignity Health Medical Foundation for the provision of inpatient mental health services and medical care for a term of February 22, 2012 through June 30, 2015 with a maximum annual obligation of \$200,000; and
- 2) Authorize the Purchasing Agent to execute further documents relating to the above noted Agreement, including amendments thereto, contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management, which do not affect the maximum dollar amount or term of the Agreement.

FUNDING: Federal and State funding.

BUDGET SUMMARY:	
Total Estimated Cost	\$200,000
Original	\$61,300
Agreement	
Amendment I	\$138,700
Total Funding	\$200,000
Available	

File #: 13-0637, Version: 1

Change To Net County Cost	\$0

# Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost

There is no Net County Cost associated with this Agreement. Sufficient appropriations were included in the Fiscal Year ("FY") 2012-13 budget, were submitted in the FY 2013-14 Budget Request, and will be included in future budgets for the term of the Agreement.

### **Background**

Dignity Health Medical Foundation, through its Woodland facility, is one of very few facilities in California that offer both medical and mental health services in the same setting. On March 8, 2013, the Purchasing Agent signed Agreement for Services 628-S1210, with a term of April 10, 2012 through April 9, 2013 and maximum obligation of \$61,300, to reimburse Dignity for services provided during that period. Since that time, the Health and Human Services Agency ("HHSA") received additional invoices for services provided in February 2012, requiring retroactive extension of the term to allow payment for services performed.

On May 16, 2013, the County received a request for mental health services for a patient admitted to Barton Healthcare System. Due to the specialized needs of this client requiring both medical and mental health services, HHSA worked directly with Dignity Health to obtain placement at the Woodland facility.

HHSA is recommending a retroactive term extension of Agreement 628-S1210 to include February 22, 2012 through June 30, 2015, and an increase in the annual compensation to \$200,000 to ensure the availability of specialty services for future clients who require both medical and mental health care.

#### Reason for Recommendation

Approval of Amendment I to Agreement for Services 628-S1210 will allow HHSA to reimburse Dignity Health Medical Foundation for past services provided on behalf of HHSA and ensure the future availability of specialized medical/mental health services.

## Action(s) to be taken following Board approval

- 1. Chair to sign three (3) original Amendments I to Agreement for Services 628-S1210.
- 2. Clerk of the Board to return two (2) fully executed original Amendments I to HHSA at 3057 Briw Road.
- 3. HHSA to distribute documents as appropriate.
- 4. County to reimburse Dignity Health Medical Foundation for approved services provided on behalf of HHSA in February 2012 and in May 2013.

#### Contact

Jan Walker-Conroy, Interim Director

#### Concurrences

County Counsel, Procurement and Contracts, and Risk Management